
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Government Pensions Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder 

James Tumbridge 
Jon Averns 
Yvette Dunne 
Christina McLellan 
Martin Newnham 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Rumbles  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting on 7th July 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. THE CITY CORPORATION'S LGPS - UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6. TRAINING UPDATE 
 Verbal update of the Senior Pensions Administrator. 

 
 For Information 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
10. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2017 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 88) 

 
11. ADMITTED BODIES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 92) 

 



 

3 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Friday, 7 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder 
James Tumbridge 
Jon Averns 
 

Yvette Dunne 
Christina McLellan 
Martin Newnham 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Jeff Henegan - Chamberlain's Department 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain’s Department 

Tracey Jansen - Town Clerk’s Department - Human Resources 

Chris Rumbles  - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. COURT ORDER  
The order of the Court, appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference, 
was received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Chairman for the year ensuing.  The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible 
to stand and Ian Luder, being the only Member expressing his willingness to 
serve was duly elected as Chairman. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order No 30, the Board proceeded to elect a 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  The Town Clerk read a list or Members 
eligible to stand and James Tumbridge, being the only Member expressing his 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting on 26th April 2017 are 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising 
 
Pension Opt Out Figures  
Members noted the pension opt-out figures totalled 380 out of a workforce of 
3800.  It was suggested a staff survey might prove beneficial in understanding 
how the scheme is seen amongst staff. 
 
It was agreed that a comparison to other Local Authorities will be carried out 
initially to establish if the City Corporation’s opt out figures are out of kilter with 
the national picture. 
 
Training 
Members noted that the training needs assessment is being reviewed.  It was 
noted that the Police Pensions Board had similar training requirements and that 
the  intention is to conduct some joint training.  Training plans will be formulated 
once all the training needs assessment forms have been received. 
 
Date of next meeting 
Friday 6th October 2017, 1.45pm was agreed for the next meeting.  Town Clerk 
agreed to circulate suggested options and timeframes for meetings in 2018. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out a proposed 
Work Programme for the Board’s next three meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report. 
 

8. NEW STARTER INDUCTION  
The Board received a report of the Director of HR outlining information provided 
to new starters on the Local Government Pension Scheme.   

 
The Head of Corporate HR advised Members that the Jobs page on the 
intranet is about to be refreshed and this will include information relating to the 
LGPS.  It has also been agreed that as part of the induction process for new 
starters the Pensions Manager will attend the Town Clerk’s new starter 
welcome lunches going forward to be available to answer any questions. Online 
FAQs  for  new starters will also now include information relating to the LGPS. 
 
In response to a comment from the Chairman, the Head of Corporate HR 
agreed that the ’10 good reasons to join the LGPS’  could include information 
relating to the 50:50 contribution (i.e. contributions are halved and the pension 
is built up at half the normal rate).  The Head of Corporate HR suggested the 
leaflet would be amended to incorporate the 50:50 option.  It was confirmed 
that information relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme is available 
to all employees on the intranet. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain advised that new 
starters are advised of the option to transfer funds in to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  It was highlighted that a good number of new employees are 
aware of this option as is evidenced by the number that do it. Staff are 
reminded that they have up to one year to transfer in to the LGPS nine months 
after they join the City Corporation. 

Page 2



 
The Chairman commented that it would be useful to know how many of those 
opting out are longstanding employees or how many are new starters. 
 
Resolved:- That the report is noted. 
 

9. PENSION SCHEME UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that provided information on a 
range of topics relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that annual pension statements are in the process of 
being prepared for issue on 31st August.  It was confirmed that the 31st August 
deadline is a statutory deadline and it is always a time of year that presents 
workload challenges for the team.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was acknowledged that additional 
resources will not be needed and that the deadline will be met. 
 
Risk Register 
The Chamberlain updated Members in relation to the risk register highlighting 
changes to the risk level for item 1 and 5 as agreed at the last meeting and 
advising of the decision to add insolvency at item 6.  It was confirmed the LGPS 
risk register will now be logged on the City Corporation’s central risk 
management system.  
 
A Member referred to Data Protection and changes to legislation that will come 
in to force in March 2018 regarding storage of personal information.  Changes 
will be introduced that will require a seven step process to be complied with,  
for audit purposes.   It was agreed this information will be circulated to the 
Board. 
 
The Deputy Chamberlain advised that Data Protection is on the Strategic Risk 
Register, but that reference could be made to this on the LGPS Risk Register. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that Data Protection is a strategic risk, but that 
this Board should see it at a local level.  It was agreed that that the Board will 
receive a report on data protection to map against comments regarding 
changes to legislation 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain confirmed that it is 
the Board that determines the level of risk attached to each item on the risk 
register and that it had previously been determined that inappropriate 
investment was considered unlikely.  It is for the Board to decide if this has now 
changed. 
 
It was agreed that risk 3 (inappropriate investment) will remain as unlikely.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

Page 3



Annual Workshop for Local Government Pension Boards. 
A Member updated the group on his recent attendance at a workshop 
remarking that it had proved to be a very interesting day to see how other 
schemes operated and also provided a good chance to network.    
 
The day provided for lively and interesting debate with a key presentation by 
the scheme advisory board.  The following areas were covered during the day:-  
 

- Data Protection 2018. 
- A need for sharing and transparency of information between schemes 

and a central depository. 
- Establishment of a national network and creating a standard email 

address to share data. 
- Streamlining the appeals process to the ombudsman. 
- Pension fund deficits, with the City Corporation sitting somewhere in the 

middle. 
- Training – with people not understanding their legal requirements. 
- Continuity of Members; having a staggered process of election to the 

Board so there is succession planning.  There is a potential issue for this 
Board as all members were elected at around the same time and on the 
same terms. 

- Pooling and standardising of payroll software for all the different 
schemes. 

 
The Member advised that it was a day that was well worth attending and 
provided useful discussion and networking opportunities.    It was suggested 
Board Members take the opportunity to attend in future if they are able to do so. 
 
It was agreed that the slide pack from the day will be circulated to the board. 
 
Pensions Manager 
The Chamberlain advised that a new Pensions Manager is still to be recruited.  
Applications received in response to the recent advert were not considered 
suitable.  A further advert will go out again in the autumn and if this is not 
successful then a re-think will be needed. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that they 
are looking for someone with experience in pension funds covering police, 
judges and LGPS and this presents difficulties within Local Government as the 
pool of people with this experience is becoming smaller and smaller. 
 
The Chairman commented that someone is needed in this role with a persona 
and that is able to engage with Members and not just someone with technical 
ability 
 
Committee Terms  
The Chairman indicated his intention to step down in 2019 to allow another 
Member to join the board that will then allow a smooth transition in employer 
representative on the Board. 
 
A Member commented that all Members have been appointed to the Board on 
four year terms and it would sensible to stagger the terms.  The Chairman 

Page 4



advised that Audit & Risk Management Committee re-appoint Members on 
unequal terms so that term endings are staggered. 
 
Sharing of Information 
In response to a question from a Member regarding a voluntary code to abide 
by, the Chamberlain confirmed that information relating to the City 
Corporation’s Pension Scheme expenses and operating costs are already 
shared.  When sharing there is a need to be careful in how data is used.   
When slides from the conference are circulated this will be looked at to see how 
the City Corporation is impacted. 
 
Data Protection and Succession Planning 
A Member asked for data protection and succession planning to be added to 
the agenda at the next meeting. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  Item No.    Paragraph No. 
 
 13  3 
 

13. PENSION FUND - DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain providing information 
relating to the draft Pension Statement of Account. 
 
The Chamberlain highlighted the growth in pension fund asset value over the 
year as a result of high returns in the global stock markets.  The fund remains 
on target to meet its 17 year deficit reduction plan.  Depending on various 
macroeconomic factors the funding position is liable to fluctuate over time.  
 
It was highlighted that people coming in to the scheme are critical in enhancing 
the funding position, particularly as this is a mature fund. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was confirmed that employee 
contribution levels are set by government and the employer contribution set by 
Finance Committee every three years following the actuary’s triennial valuation.  
Employee contribution levels are tiered dependent on salary.  If the 
Government considers there is a growing gap in the funding position of the 
scheme on a national basis then levels can be changed. 
 
The Chairman referred to Finance Committee’s decision to uphold  the original 
17 year deficit reduction target, which is to be welcomed by this Committee.  
 
The Chamberlain emphasised that this report is only a draft set of accounts and 
that they were currently being audited by the external auditors.  Regular 
meetings take place between officers and auditors and early indication is that 
the main statements and figures will remain as they are, but some of the 
supporting wording will change before the accounts are presented to Audit & 

Page 5



Risk Management Committee and Finance Committee in July.  It was 
confirmed that the annual report will come to the next meeting of this Board. 
 
The Chairman asked that a report is presented at the next meeting on admitted 
bodies and liability and whether there are  bond agreements in place to secure 
liability funding.. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles  
Tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Local Government Pension Board - Outstanding Actions List 
 

  
Date  

 
Action 

 

 
Officer 

 responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to next  

stage 

 
Progress Update 

1. July 2017 Comparison to other 
Local  Authorities 

Corporate Treasurer 
& Acting Pensions 
Manager 

Verbal update at 
Board 

There is no official data on opt-out rates 
for the LGPS.  At a London Pension 
Officer Group meeting in September it 
was agreed to conduct a survey on opt-
out rates from the LGPS in London.  The 
results of survey will be advised to the 
Board once the survey has been 
completed. 

2. July 2017 2018 Meetings  Town Clerk  Completed Suggested date for LGPS meeting has 
been circulated. 

3. July 2017 Annual Workshop for 
Local Government 
Pensions Board  

Town Clerk  Completed Information from the Pensions Board 
conference has been circulated to the 
Board 

4. July 2017 Data Protection 2018 Corporate Treasurer 
& Acting Pensions 
Manger 

Verbal Update at 
Board 

At the present time it is unclear what the 
new legislation will look and advice is 
presently limited.  An action plan is being 
drawn up by the Information Officer for 
the City of London Corporation as whole.  
 
The Local Government Association is 
also working on updating communications 
and commissioning work with the law firm 
Squire Patton Boggs to provide further 
guidance on General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR). 

5. July 2017 Succession Planning Town Clerk Verbal update at 
Board 

Terms of Membership on the Board to be 
to be reviewed to allow for these to be 
staggered for succession planning 
purposes.  

6. July 2017 Admitted Bodies and 
liability 

Corporate Treasurer/ 
Comptroller & City 
Solicitor 

October Board On the agenda. 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee:  
Local Government Pensions Board 

Date:   
6 October 2017 

Subject:  
The City Corporation’s LGPS - Update 

Public 
 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Jeff Henegan  – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
At the Board’s meeting on 20 October 2016, it was agreed that information regarding 
a range of topics in relation to the Corporation’s Local Government Pensions 
Scheme (the Scheme) would be provided at each meeting.  Members have indicated 
that information regarding communications be provided on an annual basis and  all 
of the other items of information will be provided at each meeting except for when 
there is no updated information since the previous meeting 
 

Item Update 

Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme 
 

Update provided (Appendix A) 
 

Documentation of all of the 
communications which are circulated to 
Scheme Members 

No amendments since the last Board 
meeting.  
 

Information of admitted bodies to the 
Scheme 

Further information to be provided to the 
next meeting. 
 

Information of Scheme Record Keeping 
 

No amendments since the last Board 
meeting. 
 

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register No amendments since the last board 
meeting (Appendix B) 
 

A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints 
procedure 
 

Two new appeals (Appendix C).  

Any recent breaches of the law  
 

None to report. 

Any audit reports relating to the 
administration of the Scheme  
 

None to report. 
 

Any reports relating to the administration 
of the Pension Scheme which have been 
considered by other Committees  

None to report.   

 
Members are requested to review this information and provide any comments 
regarding it.  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The board requested details of opt-out rates to see if the City Corporation’s pension 
opt out figures are out of kilter with the national picture.  There is no official data on 
opt-out rates from the LGPS.  At a London Pension Officer Group meeting in 
September it was agreed to conduct a survey on opt-out rates from the LGPS in 
London.  The results of survey will be advised to the board once the information has 
been received. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Board is recommended to consider the information provided in the following 
reports and provide any comments in relation to this information. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Annual Schedule of Events 
Appendix B – Risk Register & Risk Matrix 
Appendix C – List of Appeals 

 
Contact: 
Jeff Henegan 
Telephone: 020 7332 1355 
Email: jeff.henegan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 10

mailto:jeff.henegan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix A 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\0\AI00065046\$0onxeril.docx 

Local Government Pensions - Schedule of Events 2017 
 

Date Due Event Completed 

31st January HMRC Event 22 Report – List of Annual 
Allowance cases exceeding the Previous 
years’ threshold. 
 

29 January 2017 

Within 2 weeks of 
quarter date 
 

Tax return for Quarter 4 (to 31/3/2017) 6 April 2017 

1st April Employee Contribution band rev
[...]


No.
Risk (Short description)  Risk Owner Existing Controls

Current Risk

C:\Users\Christopherxr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\VGSEL0JA\Appendix B - Pensions Board Risk Register -REVISED JUNE 2017

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Appendix C 

 
 

List of Appeals under the City of London Corporation’s Local Government Pensions Scheme 
 

Please note that the information included below is deliberately general so as to avoid providing identifiable personal detail about any cases and 
therefore be able to be considered in public session. The intention of this document is to provide the Board with an overview of the number, 
type and success of appeals under the Scheme, rather than to provide details of each specific case. 
 

Year Appeal Description Stage 1 – Specified Person Stage 2 – 
Appointed 
Person 

Ombudsman 

2005 Non-award of ill-health retirement.  Appeal dismissed.  Appeal 
dismissed.  

1st IMA decision queried and 
thus referred back to City of 
London 

2005 Non-award of ill-health benefits.  Referred back to Admitted Body   

2005 Non-payment of Deferred Benefits on 
grounds of ill-health  

Appeal dismissed. Appeal 
dismissed. 

 

2009 Non-award of ill-health retirement.  Appeal dismissed.    

2009 Non-award of ill-health retirement.  Appeal dismissed.   

2009 Non-award of early payment of deferred 
benefit on grounds of ill-health retirement. 

Referred back to City of London 
(Police) 

  

2009 Late application to pension.  Appeal dismissed.   

2009 Non-award of ill-health retirement.  Referred back to City of London – 
Further IMA awarded ill-health 
retirement  

  

2009 Non-award of ill-health retirement. Appeal dismissed.   

2009 Non-award of ill-health retirement.  Appeal dismissed.   

2010 Non-award of ill-health retirement.  Appeal dismissed.   

2011 Abatement case  Appeal dismissed. Appeal 
dismissed. 

Appeal dismissed with some 
further comment 

2012 Appeal against the award of a specific tier 
of Ill-health 

Appeal dismissed.   

2012 Non-award of early payment of deferred 
benefit on grounds of ill-health retirement. 

Appeal dismissed.   

P
age 17



Appendix C 

2012 Appeal against the award of specific tier 
Ill-health -  benefits. 

Appeal dismissed. Appeal 
dismissed. 

 

2015 Appeal against non-acceptance of attempt 
to reverse decision to transfer in previous 
benefits.  

Appeal dismissed.   

2015 Appeal against the award of a specific tier 
of Ill-health. 

Appeal dismissed.   

2016 Cessation of a specific tier of Ill-health 
benefit. Consideration of an 
uplift to a different tier.  

Appeal dismissed.   

2016 Non release of Deferred benefit from age 
55 

Appeal dismissed.   

2016 Non-award of ill-health retirement. 
 

Appeal dismissed.   

2017 Cessation of ill-health benefits at 18 month 
review. 
 

Under consideration   

2017 Non-award of early payment of deferred 
benefits on grounds of ill-health retirement 
 

Under consideration   

 

P
age 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 The City Corporation's LGPS - Update
	General Report Appendix A - LGPS - Schedule of Events as at October 2017
	Copy of Appendix B - Pensions Board Risk Register -REVISED JUNE 2017
	Appendix B CoL Risk Matrix
	General Report Appendix C - Appeals Record

	10 Draft Annual Report Year Ending 31 March 2017
	Appendix - Annual Report Pension Fund 2017 (without full audit signoff)

	11 Admitted Bodies
	Appendix - PF Scheduled and Admitted Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Friday, 6 October 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Yvette Dunne 
 

Christina McLellan 
Martin Newnham 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Jeff Henegan - Acting Pension Manager 

Tom Broughton - Chamberlain’s Department 

Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ian Luder. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 7th July 2017 are approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Pension Manager 
Members noted the post is currently being advertised and that recruitment to 
this role remains ongoing. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list. 
 
Opt-out figures 
Members noted that there is no clear pattern of employees opting out of the 
LGPS. Opt-out rates from the LGPS are not recorded centrally.   
 
Members were advised that at the last quarterly London Pension Officer Group  
Meeting it was requested that a survey be sent out to the London Boroughs to 
record their opt-out rates from the LGPS.   



 
Data Protection 
The Chairman remarked that guidance on the Data Protection Regulation 2018 
is clear and has been available for some time so he was surprised to see 
comments that the legislation is unclear.  Organisations need to ensure 
information is held securely, that appropriate consent has been given and that 
there is a legitimate reason for holding and processing data.   
 
The Chairman added that Directors can be held personally liable for Data 
Protection breaches, it is unclear how Members of the Board would be treated, 
so a paper is needed clarifying this for Members of this Board.  The Chairman 
asked that as reports are going to other committees on Data Protection they 
should also come to this Board to efficiently show how the City Corporation is 
dealing with these issues.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report 
 

5. THE CITY CORPORATION'S LGPS - UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing information on a 
range of topics in relation to the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 
 
The Board noted the schedule of events.   
 
The Acting Pension Manager updated the Board on two new appeals that had 
been considered and dismissed.  In response to a question from a Member, it 
was confirmed that appeals are predominantly towards ill health retirement 
decisions. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. TRAINING UPDATE  
The Acting Pension Manager updated the Board on a proposed training plan. 
The Board were reminded that there is also the Police Pension Board.  The 
intention is to consider the training needs of this Board alongside the Police 
Pension Board to produce a combined training plan.   
 
The Chairman questioned if there are other Committees at the City Corporation 
with LGPS-related responsibility that might benefit from training e.g. Investment 
Committee.  The range of people and experience on the Pension Board was 
noted and it was suggested training could be offered on a modular basis rather 
than holding a one day training session covering everything.  Members will then 
be able to select modules specific to their training needs. 
 
The Acting Pension Manager advised the Group that he is in correspondence 
with Barnett Waddingham and that he will provide an update at the next 
meeting. 
 
A Member stressed the need to get dates in the diary at the earliest 
opportunity. 



 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  Item No.    Paragraph No. 
 
 10 3 
 11 3   
    
 

10. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2017  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with the Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that the Auditors have completed their review of the 
Annual Report and the Corporation’s main set of accounts, of which the 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts is included and auditors have issued an 
unqualified opinion across the board.   It was noted that the Annual Report is a 
prescribed document that, as outlined in regulation 57 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, must include certain statutory statements such as the funding 
strategy statement, an investment strategy statement and communications 
policy statement etc. 
 
In response to a Member’s question with regards to the Compliance statement, 
the Chamberlain advised that CLG best practice guidance looks at general 
principles nationally including district and unitary authorities and therefore not 
all the guidance is relevant to the City Corporation and this results in only 
partial or non-compliance in certain areas.   
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chamberlain advised that this Board 
has a scrutiny role so it would be appropriate for it to review non-attendance at 
other relevant Committees.    It was suggested no action is needed at the 
present time as all meetings have been quorate and operating, but that this 
could change if there started to be very low level attendances.  
 

11. ADMITTED BODIES  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided Members 
with a table of organisations that are admitted bodies to the City of London 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), the number of Members and 
whether or not a bond is in place. 



 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
LGPS newsletters and guidance from Government 
It was agreed that LGPS Newsletters, guidance from Government and other 
essential reading will be circulated to the Board and added to agendas as a 
link. 
 
2018 Meetings 
The Board agreed to three LGPS Pension Board meetings next year with the 
first of these taking place on Wednesday 28th February 2018 1.45pm. 
 
Training 
A Member commented on his recent attendance at a Local Government 
Pension Scheme conference and suggested other Members of the Board would 
benefit from attending.  The Deputy Chamberlain agreed to consult the 
Corporate Treasurer and identify appropriate conferences to attend.  
 
Pensioners’ Association Annual Lunch 
A Member referred to the annual Pensioners’ Luncheon and questioned if the 
organisers were aware of the Local Government Pension Board.  The 
Chairman suggested writing to the City of London Pensioners’ Association 
confirming this Board is in place. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.50pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


